

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT
SHERMAN DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS,	§	Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-499-SDJ
	§	LEAD CASE
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
PLANO CHAMBER OF	§	Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-468-SDJ
COMMERCE, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT	§	
OF LABOR, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Robert F. Friedman
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 880-8100
rfriedman@littler.com

Maurice Baskin (*pro hac vice*)
James A. Paretti, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 772-2526
mbaskin@littler.com
jparetti@littler.com

Counsel for Business Plaintiffs

Angelo I. Amador (*pro hac vice*)
Restaurant Law Center
2055 L Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-5913
aamador@restaurant.org

Counsel for Business Plaintiff
Restaurant Law Center

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS2

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. As this Court Has Already Recognized Is Likely, Under *Loper Bright*, the 2024 Overtime Rule Exceeds the Department’s Statutory Authority and Is Unlawful.....2

 II. *Wirtz* Is Not Determinative, Is of Questionable Vitality, and in Any Event Does Not Countenance the Increases Contained in the 2024 Rule.....4

 III. The 2024 Rule’s Severability Clause Does Not Alter the Outcome, and In Any Event Each Challenged Provision of the 2024 Rule Is Unlawful.6

 A. The July 2024 Increase Was Unlawful.....7

 B. The Scheduled January 1, 2025 Increase Is Unlawful.....9

 C. The Automatic Escalator Provision Is Unlawful.....9

 IV. The Department Did Not Engage in “Reasoned Decision-making” in Promulgating the Arbitrary and Capricious 2024 Rule.....12

 V. The 2024 Rule Must Be Set Aside on a Nationwide Basis, or, at a Minimum, Nationwide Relief Must Be Provided for all the Trade Association Business Plaintiffs’ Members.....15

 A. Fifth Circuit Precedent Requires Vacatur of the 2024 Rule.15

 B. At a Minimum, the Department’s Enforcement of the Rule Against Business Plaintiffs and Their Members Must Be Enjoined.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , No. 6:24-cv-148, 2024 WL 1954139 (May 3, 2024)	19
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	12
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	16
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	18
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ---, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayfield et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 23-50724 (5th Circuit) (fully briefed; oral argument held August 7, 2024)	5, 6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. United States SEC</i> , 105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024)	6, 7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Priv. Fund Managers v. SEC</i> , 103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 218 F. Supp. 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016)	1, 4, 17
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017)	1, 4, 18

Ohio v. EPA,
603 U.S. ---, 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) 10, 14

Restaurant Law Center. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
--- F4th ---, 2024 WL 3911308 (5th Cir. Aug. 23, 2024)..... 3, 8, 14, 15

Ryan, LLC v. FTC,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 3879954 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2024)..... 15

Texas v. Becerra,
667 F. Supp. 3d 252 (N.D. Tex. 2023), *vacated in part as moot on other grounds*, 2024 WL 2747551 (5th Cir. Feb. 2, 2024).....6

Texas Med. Ass’n v HHS,
2024 WL 3633795 (5th Cir. Aug 2, 2024) 15

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 18

Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.,
364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966)4

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
§ 553 9, 10
§ 706 15, 19

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 501 *et seq.* *passim*

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 *et seq.* *passim*

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. 541.5 6

S. Bronars, Ph.D., *The Department of Labor’s Method for Automatically Updating the Salary Level for Overtime Exemptions Will Cause Increases that Exceed Growth in Wages and Salaries*, Edgeworth Economics (May 15, 2024)..... 11
